First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 19 December 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 976

PRIVATE EDUCATION ACT 2009

PRIVATE EDUCATION (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 44 of the Private Education Act 2009, the SkillsFuture Singapore Agency, with the approval of the Minister for Education, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Private Education (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022 and are deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

Amendment of Private Education Regulations 2009

- **2.** In the Private Education Regulations 2009 (G.N. No. S 617/2009)
 - (a) in regulation 3(4), replace "section 35(2)" with "section 8(2)";
 - (b) in regulation 4(1), replace "section 35(1)(c)" with "section 8(1)(c)";
 - (c) in regulation 5(1), replace "section 39(2)" with "section 12(2)";
 - (d) in regulation 6(1), replace "section 41(1)(c) and (f)" with "section 14(1)(c) and (f)";
 - (e) in regulation 6(7)(a), replace "section 41(1)(c)" with "section 14(1)(c)";
 - (f) in regulation 7(1), replace "section 41(1)(d)(i) and (f)" with "section 14(1)(d)(i) and (f)";

- (g) in regulation 8(1), replace "section 41(1)(d)(i)" with "section 14(1)(d)(i)";
- (h) in the following provisions, replace "section 43(1)" with "section 16(1)":

Regulation 9(1)

Regulation 17

Regulation 25(4) and (6)

Regulation 28(1)(j);

- (i) in regulation 9(6), replace "section 43(2)" with "section 16(2)";
- (j) in regulation 10(1), replace "section 44(1)" with "section 17(1)";
- (k) in the following provisions, replace "(Cap. 50)" with "1967":

Regulation 13(2)

Regulation 21(1)(d)(iv)

Regulation 22(3)(a)(i);

(*l*) in the following provisions, replace "(Cap. 311)" with "1966":

Regulation 13(2)

Regulation 22(3)(a)(ii);

(m) in the following provisions, replace "(Cap. 87)" with "1957":

Regulation 15(2)(c)

Regulation 16(2)(c);

(n) in the following provisions, replace "section 38" with "section 11":

Regulation 15(2)(d)

Regulation 16(2)(d);

(o) in the following provisions, after "Education Act", insert "1957":

Regulation 15(2)(d)

Regulation 16(2)(d)

Regulation 29(2)(a);

- (p) in regulation 21(1), replace "section 41(1)(a) and (f)" with "section 14(1)(a) and (f)";
- (q) in regulation 22(1), replace "section 41(1)(f)" with "section 14(1)(f)";
- (r) in regulation 26(1), replace "section 44(1)(a)" with "section 17(1)(a)";
- (s) in regulation 29(1) and (2), replace "section 46(2)(b)(iii)" with "section 19(2)(b)(iii)";
- (t) in regulation 30, replace "section 63" with "section 36";
- (u) in the following provisions, replace "section 48" with "section 21":

Regulation 30(e)

Regulation 31 (regulation heading); and

(v) in regulation 31, replace "section 48(1)(b)" with "section 21(1)(b)".

Amendment of Private Education (Dispute Resolution Schemes) Regulations 2016

- **3.** In the Private Education (Dispute Resolution Schemes) Regulations 2016 (G.N. No. S 490/2016)
 - (a) in regulation 3, replace "section 64(1)" with "section 37(1)"; and
 - (b) in regulation 4, replace "section 64(2)(b)" with "section 37(2)(b)".

Made on 13 December 2022.

WONG KIM YIN
Chairperson,
SkillsFuture Singapore Agency.

[MOE 016-005-001-003; AG/LEGIS/SL/247A/2020/5 Vol. 1]